
Schedule 31: 
 
Updated Table 15A(n) – Recalculated Catchment Load Limits 

Area Timing Load limit (t/yr) 

Northern Streams Area 
(Otaio, Kohika, 

Horseshoe, Makikihi) 
From 1 May 2015 

Otaio Plains  
(includes Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit) 
 
Otaio Hill Area  
 
Kohika Plains 
(includes Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit)  
 
Kohika Hill Area 
 
Horseshoe Plains 
(includes Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit) 
 
Makikihi Plains 153  
(includes Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit) 
 
Makikihi Hill Area 
 

 
233 
127 

 
35 

 
155 

98 
 

3 
 

69 
28 

 
205 
126 

 
24 

Waihao-Wainono Area From 1 May 2015 

Total catchment which comprises: 
Hill sub-area  
Plains sub-area  

and includes:  
Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit  
Waihao Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit  

1538 
306 

1232 
 

267 
258 

Morven-Sinclairs Area From 1 May 2015 Morven-Sinclairs Plains  
 

575 

Updated October 2018 for OVERSEER® v6.3.0 
 
Additional Information: 

• Read the Environment Canterbury technical report ‘South Canterbury Coastal Streams 
(SCCS) limit setting process - Predicting consequences of future scenarios:  Overview Report’. 

• Read the Environment Canterbury technical report ‘Overview Report: Canterbury Matrix of 
Good Management Project’. 

• Referenced OVERSEER® files available on request. 

 


