Schedule 31:

Updated Table 15A(n) – Recalculated Catchment Load Limits

Area	Timing	Load limit (t/yr)	
Northern Streams Area (Otaio, Kohika, Horseshoe, Makikihi)	From 1 May 2015	Otaio Plains (includes Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit) Otaio Hill Area Kohika Plains (includes Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit) Kohika Hill Area Horseshoe Plains (includes Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit) Makikihi Plains 153 (includes Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit) Makikihi Hill Area	233 127 35 155 98 3 69 28 205 126
Waihao-Wainono Area	From 1 May 2015	Total catchment which comprises: Hill sub-area Plains sub-area and includes: Hunter Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit Waihao Downs Irrigation Scheme total load limit	1538 306 1232 267 258
Morven-Sinclairs Area	From 1 May 2015	Morven-Sinclairs Plains	575

Updated October 2018 for OVERSEER® v6.3.0

Additional Information:

- Read the Environment Canterbury technical report 'South Canterbury Coastal Streams (SCCS) limit setting process Predicting consequences of future scenarios: Overview Report'.
- Read the Environment Canterbury technical report 'Overview Report: Canterbury Matrix of Good Management Project'.
- Referenced OVERSEER® files available on request.